If you invest in our common stock, your ownership interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the price per share you pay in

this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. The net tangible book value of our common
stock as of July 31, 2022 was approximately $(15,995,000), or approximately $(0.33) per share of common stock, based upon 48,801,181 shares
outstanding as of July 31, 2022. Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less our total liabilities, divided by the total number
of shares outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 6,299,989 shares of common stock at the public offering price of $1.32 per share, and after deducting

estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of July 31, 2022 would have been approximately $(7,707,000), or approximately
$(0.14) per share of common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.19 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of approximately $1.46 per share to purchasers in this offering. The following table illustrates the dilution
calculation on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share  $ 1.32
Net tangible book value per share as of July 31, 2022  $ (0.33)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.19
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering  $ (0.14)
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering  $ 1.46

The table above is based on 48,801,181 shares of common stock outstanding as of July 31, 2022, and excludes as of that date:

 ● 336,904 shares issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of July 31, 2022 at a weighted average exercise price of $2.57 per
share; and

 ● 2,698,965 shares reserved for future issuance under our Incentive Plan, as of July 31, 2022.

To the extent that outstanding stock options, or other equity awards are exercised or become vested or any additional options, or other equity
awards are granted and exercised or become vested or other issuances of shares of our common stock are made, you will experience further dilution. In